

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC20-1225

DCA CASE NOS.: 3D18-1976 and 3D18-1975
L.T. CASE NO.: 16-028473 CA 01 (21)

MINTZ TRUPPMAN, P.A.

Petitioner,

v.

COZEN O'CONNOR, PLC,
JOHN DAVID DICKENSON, and
LEXINGTON INSURANCE CO.,

Respondents.

_____ /

**RESPONDENT, LEXINGTON INSURANCE
COMPANY'S ANSWER BRIEF ON MERITS**

*On Discretionary Review from the District
Court of Appeal of Florida – Third District*

COLE SCOTT & KISSANE, P.A.
Counsel for Respondent, Lexington Ins. Co.
Cole, Scott & Kissane Building – Suite 1400
9150 South Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156
Telephone: (305) 350-5300
Thomas.Scott@csklegal.com
Alexandra.Valdes@csklegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
I. The Federal Action	3
II. The Underlying Civil Action	6
POINTS ON APPEAL	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Third District’s Decision Is Not in Conflict with Any Decision of This Court or Another District Court of Appeal.....	12
A. There is no conflict with <i>English v. McCrary</i>	13
B. There is no conflict with <i>Mandico v. Taos Construction, Inc.</i>	16
II. The Third District Properly Granted a Writ of Prohibition Because the Circuit Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Adjudicate Mintz’s Claims.....	17
A. The Third District properly concluded that collateral estoppel applied.	18
B. Collateral estoppel precluded the circuit court from obtaining jurisdiction, as jurisdiction for Mintz’s claims resided with the federal court.	23

III. Alternatively, a Writ of Certiorari was Appropriate Because Mintz’s Claims were Barred Based on Collateral Estoppel, the Litigation Privilege and Mintz’s Lack of Standing.....	30
A. The circuit court departed from the essential requirements of law by failing to apply the litigation privilege.	32
B. The circuit court departed from the essential requirements of the law by allowing the underlying action to proceed despite Mintz’s lack of standing.	38
C. The circuit court departed from the essential requirements of law by failing to dismiss Mintz’s causes of action based upon the doctrine of collateral estoppel.....	43
D. The circuit court’s refusal to dismiss Mintz’s claims will cause Lexington irreparable harm that cannot be remedied on plenary appeal.	44
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48
SERVICE LIST	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>1108 Ariola, LLC v. Jones</i> , 71 So. 3d 892 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	39
<i>Aery v. Wallace Lincoln Mercury, LLC</i> , 118 So. 3d 904 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	40
<i>Atlantic Shores Resort, LLC v. 507 South Street Corp.</i> , 937 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	43
<i>Austin Tupler Trucking, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 377 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 1979)	18
<i>Baden v. Baden</i> , 260 So. 3d 1108 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018)	23
<i>Benson v. Benson</i> , 533 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	39, 43
<i>Boca Investors Group v. Potash</i> , 835 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2002)	33
<i>Carlile v. Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission</i> , 354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977)	37
<i>Carnival Corp. v. Middleton</i> , 941 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	passim
<i>Caufield v. Cantele</i> , 837 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 2002)	31
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. San Perdido Ass'n</i> , 104 So. 3d 344 (Fla. 2012)	45
<i>Cozen O'Connor, PLC v. Mintz Truppman, P.A.</i> , 306 So.3d 259 (Fla. 3d DCA 2020).....	3, 15, 27, 28
<i>Custer Med. Ctr. v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 62 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010)	31

<i>Daphne Query v. Lexington Insurance Company</i> , Case No. 1:15-cv-21951-JLK-TORRES	3
<i>Debrincat v. Fischer</i> , 217 So. 3d 68 (Fla. 2017)	35
<i>Delmonico v. Traynor</i> , 116 So. 3d 1205 (Fla. 2013)	34
<i>Duncan v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 690 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	29
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co., Inc. v. Melvin Piedmont Nursery</i> , 971 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	passim
<i>Echevarria, McCalla, Raymer, Barrett & Frappier v. Cole</i> , 950 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2007)	33, 34, 36, 38
<i>Elston/Leesdale LLC v. CW Capital Asset Management LLC</i> , 87 So. 3d 14 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	39
<i>English v. McCrary</i> , 348 So. 2d 293 (1977)	passim
<i>Fassy v. Crowley</i> , 884 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2d 2004)	44
<i>Ferreiro v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 928 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	40
<i>Fla. Power Corp. v. Garcia</i> , 780 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2001)	18
<i>Gordon v. Gordon</i> , 59 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1952).....	passim
<i>Gresham v. State</i> , 220 So. 3d 1133 (Fla. 2017)	13
<i>In re District Court, City and County of Denver</i> , 256 P. Yd 687 (Col. En Banc 2011).....	42
<i>In re Palm Beach Finance Partners, L.P.</i> , 568 B.R. 874 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2017)	19
<i>Indian Lake Maintenance, Inc. v. Oxford First Corp.</i> , 572 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 2d 1990)	26

<i>Irving Trust Co. v. Kaplan</i> , 20 So. 2d 351 (1944)	26
<i>Jackson v. BellSouth Telecommunications</i> , 372 F. 3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>James v. Leigh</i> , 145 So. 3d 1006 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	44
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	13
<i>Katke v. Bersche</i> , 161 So. 3d 574 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	24
<i>Kowallek v. Lee Rehm</i> , 183 So. 3d 1175 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	26, 29
<i>Kumar Corp. v. Nopal Lines, Ltd.</i> , 462 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	39
<i>LatAm Investments, LLC v. Holland & Knight, LLP</i> , 88 So. 3d 240 (Fla 3d DCA 2011)	34
<i>Levin, Middlebrooks, Mabie, Thomas, Mayes & Mitchell, P.A. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 639 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1994)	33, 34
<i>Lucente v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 591 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	43
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001)	36
<i>Mandico v. Taos Construction, Inc.</i> , 605 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 1992)	passim
<i>McCarty v. Myers</i> , 125 So. 3d 333 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	40
<i>Milio v. Leinoff and Silvers, P.A.</i> , 668 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	18
<i>Mobile Oil Corp. v. Shevin</i> , 354 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 1977)	20, 22
<i>Montana v. U.S.</i> , 440 147 (1979)	19
<i>Murray v. Reiger</i> , 872 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 2002)	31

<i>Myers v. Hodges</i> , 44 So. 357 (Fla. 1907)	33
<i>Noa v. Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 248 So. 3d 60 (Fla. 2018).....	13
<i>Olen Properties Corp. v. Moss</i> , 981 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	39
<i>Richards v. State</i> , 237 So. 3d 935 (Fla. 2018).....	13
<i>Roberts v. Brown</i> , 43 So. 3d 673 (Fla. 2010).....	39
<i>Rogers & Ford Constr. Corp. v. Carlandia Corp.</i> , 626 So. 2d 1350 (Fla. 1993).....	38, 40
<i>Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd. v. Sinclair</i> , 808 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	44
<i>Savoie v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	31, 32
<i>Schwarz v. Nourse</i> , 390 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980).....	39
<i>Scott v. Francati</i> , 214 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017)	17
<i>Sells v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 214 So. 3d 1232 (Fla. 2017)	13
<i>Semtek Int'l v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	19
<i>Silver Star Citizens' Comm. v. City Council of Orlando</i> , 194 So. 2d 681 (Fla 4th DCA 1967).....	39
<i>Solares v. City of Miami</i> , 166 So. 3d 887 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)	40
<i>Stel-Den of Am., Inc. v. Roof Structures, Inc.</i> , 438 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	46
<i>Stokes v. Jones</i> , 319 So. 3d 166 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021).....	15, 25
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>Thornber v. City of Fort Walton Beach</i> , 568 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1990)	36

<i>Tobkin v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	24
<i>Town of Miami Springs v. Marshall</i> , 83 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1955)	21
<i>Trepal v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2000)	31
<i>Two Islands Development Corp. v. Clark</i> , 2018 WL 522200 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018).....	35
<i>University of Miami v. Ruiz ex rel. Ruiz</i> , 164 So. 3d 758 (Fla 3d DCA 2015)	45
<i>Wachovia Insurance Services, Inc. v. Toomey</i> , 994 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2008)	42
<i>Wolfe v. Foreman</i> , 128 So. 3d 67 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	34
<i>Zirin v. Charles Pfizer & Co.</i> , 128 So. 2d 594 (Fla.1961)	31

Statutes

§ 44.403, Fla. Stat.....	41
§ 44.406, Fla. Stat.....	passim
§ 626.9373, Fla. Stat.....	passim

Other Authorities

32A Fla. Jur. 2d, Judgments and Decrees, § 106.....	20
32A Fla. Jur. 2d, Judgments and Decrees, § 2.....	18, 26
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....	12

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030.....	12
